Temperature Normalization

TOTAL OREGON
ACCOUNT Type COMPANY FACTOR FACTOR % ALLOCATED REF#

Adjustment to Revenue:
Residential 440 1 6,065,809   OR Situs 6,065,809   3.1.1
Commercial 442 1 (1,081,979)   OR Situs (1,081,979)   3.1.1
Industrial1 442 1 (545,478)   OR Situs (545,478)   3.1.1
Total 4,438,352   4,438,352

1 Includes Irrigation

Description of Adjustment:
This adjustment normalizes revenues for the 12 months ended Dec 2020 by comparing actual sales to temperature normalized
sales. Temperature normalization reflects temperature patterns which can be measurably different than normal, defined as the
average temperature over a 20-year rolling time period.

PacifiCorp
Oregon Results of Operation - December 2020
Summary of Revenue Adjustments

A B C D E F G H I J K L M

Remove Amounts Actual Total Type 2 Total Type 3 Total
Total From 305 Report Unadjusted Correcting Remove Base Rate Normalizing Temperature Type 1 Annualized Type 2 Pro Forma Oregon

Revenue Not Included Revenues Adjustments2 Tariff Riders3 Revenues Adjustments4 Normalization Adjusted Price Adjusted Price Adjusted
in Model Inputs1 Revenue Change5 Revenue Change6 Revenue

Residential $635,532,782 $17,003,656 $652,536,437 $367,403 $8,457,502 $661,361,342 $0 $6,065,809 $667,427,150 $874,143 $668,301,293 ($45,141,594) $623,159,699

Commercial $506,939,673 ($15,021,020) $491,918,653 -$746 ($900,925) $491,016,981 $0 ($1,081,979) $489,935,003 $1,003,082 $490,938,085 ($44,261,168) $446,676,917

Industrial $119,113,203 ($2,208,999) $116,904,204 -$261 ($600,180) $116,303,764 $0 $0 $116,303,764 $269,055 $116,572,819 ($10,870,437) $105,702,382

Irrigation $26,548,837 ($82,715) $26,466,123 $19 $224,925 $26,691,067 $0 ($545,478) $26,145,589 $40,406 $26,185,995 ($2,942,377) $23,243,618

Public St & Hwy $6,103,555 ($217,441) $5,886,114 ($0) $95,971 $5,982,085 $0 $0 $5,982,085 $6,944 $5,989,029 ($468,424) $5,520,605

Total Oregon $1,294,238,050 ($526,519) $1,293,711,531 $366,414 $7,277,293 $1,301,355,239 $0 $4,438,352 $1,305,793,591 $2,193,630 $1,307,987,221 ($103,684,000) $1,204,303,221

Source / Formula 305 Report Table 2 - B - D C + D + E Table 2 F + G + H Table 2 I + J Table 2 K + L

1 Solar Feed-In Revenue, I&D Reserve, Community Solar, DSM, Blue Sky, BPA, OCAT, and Other Customer Retail Revenues
2 Reallocation of California revenue credits recorded in Oregon's unadjusted revenues in error.
3 Gain on Sale of Asset, Revenue Accounting Adjustments, Deferred NPC, Inome Tax Deferral Adjustments, Pilot Program Cost Adjustment (Sch 95), Deferred Accounting Adjustment (Sch 192), Federal Tax Act Adjustment (Sch 195)

Renwable Resource Deferral Adjustment (Sch 203), Oregon Solar Incentive Program (Sch 204) & Community Solar Start-Up Cost Recovery Adjustment  (Sch 207)
4 Removal of Irrigation Demand Charge Accrual (net zero for calendar year)
5 Rate Changes: Renewable Adjustment Clause (RAC) April 1, 2020; RAC and Transition Adjustment Mechanism (TAM) April 1, 2020; RAC+TAM September 18, 2020; RAC November 1, 2020; TAM December 12, 2020.
6 Rate Changes: General Rate Case and TAM January 1, 2021; General Rate Case Update January 12, 2020.  Includes adjustment to recognize end of transition period for five-year opt-out Direct Access customer effective January 1, 2021.

Page 3.1.1

Page 3.1.2

PacifiCorp
Oregon Results of Operation - December 2020
Summary of MWh Adjustments

A B C

Temperature Type 1
Total Adjustments Adjusted

MWhs MWhs MWhs

Residential 5,759,839 58,753 5,818,593

Commercial 5,367,515 (16,742) 5,350,772

Industrial 1,555,138 0 1,555,138

Irrigation 274,303 (5,681) 268,623

Public St & Hwy 36,663 0 36,663

Total Oregon 12,993,459 36,330 13,029,789

Source / Formula 305 Report Table 2 A + B

PacifiCorp
Oregon Results of Operation - December 2020
Historical 12 Months Ended December 2020
Revenue, kWh and Customer Adjustments

CUSTOMERS KWH REVENUES

Type 1
Type 2 Type 3

305 305 Temperature Type 1 Total Type 1 305 Remove Actual Normalizing Temperature Total Type 2 Total Type 3 Total
Average Booked Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted Booked Tariff Riders Base Rate Adjustments Adjustment Type 1 Adjusted Adjustments Type 2 Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted

Customers kWh kWh kWh kWh Revenues $ Revenues $ $ Revenues $ Revenues $ Revenues
Residential

15 2,324 1,987,284 0 1,987,284 $306,165 $22,861 $329,026 $0 $329,026 $447 $329,473 ($27,091) $302,382
4 518,856 5,631,988,869 57,831,582 57,831,582 5,689,820,451 $584,132,813 $60,265,115 $644,397,928 $0 $5,979,415 $650,377,343 $846,445 $651,223,788 ($43,957,499) $607,266,289

23 17,261 97,285,801 921,516 921,516 98,207,317 $12,441,498 $1,001,367 $13,442,865 $0 $86,393 $13,529,258 $17,607 $13,546,865 ($805,510) $12,741,355
28 224 44,596,514 0 44,596,514 $3,704,781 $338,955 $4,043,735 $0 $0 $4,043,735 $9,644 $4,053,379 ($351,494) $3,701,885

BPA Balancing Account 0 0 0 0 ($774,382) $774,382 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Solar Feed-In Revenue 0 0 0 0 $2,099,905 ($2,099,905) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gain on Sale of Asset 0 0 0 0 $17,176 ($17,176) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Accounting Adjustment 0 0 0 0 ($3,437,272) $3,437,272 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Revenue Adjustment - Deferred NPC 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Adjustment - I&D Reserve 0 0 0 0 ($1,025,292) $1,025,292 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Community Solar Revenue 0 0 0 0 $228,540 ($228,540) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

DSM 0 0 0 0 $19,864,772 ($19,864,772) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Blue Sky 0 0 0 0 $867,627 ($867,627) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Income Tax Deferral Adjustments 0 0 0 0 $17,958,664 ($17,958,664) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Unbilled 0 (16,019,000) 0 (16,019,000) ($861,000) $0 ($861,000) $0 ($861,000) ($861,000) $0 ($861,000)

AGA 0 0 0 0 $8,788 $0 $8,788 $0 $8,788 $8,788 $8,788
Total Residential 538,665 5,759,839,468 58,753,098 58,753,098 5,818,592,566 $635,532,782 $25,828,560 $661,361,342 $0 $6,065,809 $667,427,150 $874,143 $668,301,293 ($45,141,594) $623,159,699

Commercial
15 3,683 6,439,848 0 6,439,848 $952,295 $38,930 $991,225 $0 $991,225 $1,345 $992,570 ($81,612) $910,958
23 64,154 1,035,822,571 (2,712,514) (2,712,514) 1,033,110,057 $114,681,045 $3,778,618 $118,459,663 $0 ($249,561) $118,210,103 $153,847 $118,363,950 ($7,038,044) $111,325,906
28 9,652 1,830,993,649 (5,547,384) (5,547,384) 1,825,446,265 $166,246,052 $5,047,633 $171,293,685 $0 ($372,586) $170,921,100 $407,591 $171,328,691 ($14,856,971) $156,471,720
30 707 1,042,201,860 (3,392,890) (3,392,890) 1,038,808,970 $84,397,149 $2,548,687 $86,945,836 $0 ($184,393) $86,761,443 $204,734 $86,966,177 ($6,238,998) $80,727,179
47 5 28,930,145 0 28,930,145 $3,341,618 $46,942 $3,388,560 $0 $3,388,560 $7,911 $3,396,471 ($335,991) $3,060,480
48 104 1,322,321,255 (5,089,663) (5,089,663) 1,317,231,592 $94,387,319 $2,926,747 $97,314,067 $0 ($275,439) $97,038,628 $226,564 $97,265,192 ($15,701,843) $81,563,349
54 103 1,110,322 0 1,110,322 $108,737 $3,210 $111,947 $0 $111,947 $1,090 $113,037 ($7,709) $105,328

BPA Balancing Account 0 0 0 0 ($21,368) $21,368 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Solar Feed-In Revenue 0 0 0 0 $1,977,033 ($1,977,033) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gain on Sale of Asset 0 0 0 0 $16,237 ($16,237) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Accounting Adjustment 0 0 0 0 ($1,006,234) $1,006,234 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Revenue Adjustment - Deferred NPC 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Adjustment - I&D Reserve 0 0 0 0 ($779,752) $779,752 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Community Solar Revenue 0 0 0 0 $168,786 ($168,786) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

DSM 0 0 0 0 $11,949,438 ($11,949,438) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Blue Sky 0 0 0 0 $971,673 ($971,673) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Income Tax Deferral Adjustments 0 0 0 0 $17,028,567 ($17,028,567) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Customer Retail Revenue 0 0 0 0 $9,079 ($9,079) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Unbilled 0 99,695,000 0 99,695,000 $9,409,000 $0 $9,409,000 $0 $9,409,000 $9,409,000 $0 $9,409,000
AGA 0 0 0 0 $3,102,998 $0 $3,102,998 $0 $3,102,998 $3,102,998 $3,102,998

Total Commercial 78,407 5,367,514,650 (16,742,451) (16,742,451) 5,350,772,199 $506,939,673 ($15,922,691) $491,016,981 $0 ($1,081,979) $489,935,003 $1,003,082 $490,938,085 ($44,261,168) $446,676,917
Industrial

15 118 250,691 0 250,691 $35,252 $1,180 $36,432 $0 $36,432 $49 $36,481 ($3,000) $33,481
23 980 17,661,121 0 17,661,121 $1,985,677 $62,099 $2,047,776 $0 $0 $2,047,776 $2,665 $2,050,441 ($121,921) $1,928,520
28 410 82,134,811 0 82,134,811 $7,987,916 $205,543 $8,193,459 $0 $0 $8,193,459 $19,538 $8,212,997 ($712,200) $7,500,797
30 128 170,827,047 0 170,827,047 $15,477,226 $351,307 $15,828,533 $0 $15,828,533 $37,351 $15,865,884 ($1,138,226) $14,727,658
47 1 1,606,154 0 1,606,154 $975,003 $147 $975,150 $0 $975,150 $2,277 $977,427 ($96,691) $880,736
48 86 1,264,674,589 0 1,264,674,589 $86,429,385 $2,304,617 $88,734,003 $0 $88,734,003 $207,175 $88,941,178 ($8,798,399) $80,142,779

BPA Balancing Account 0 0 0 0 $51 ($51) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Solar Feed-In Revenue 0 0 0 0 $572,163 ($572,163) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gain on Sale of Asset 0 0 0 0 $4,918 ($4,918) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Accounting Adjustment 0 0 0 0 ($1,199,794) $1,199,794 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Revenue Adjustment - Deferred NPC 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Adjustment - I&D Reserve 0 0 0 0 ($255,008) $255,008 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Community Solar Revenue 0 0 0 0 $47,225 ($47,225) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

DSM 0 0 0 0 $908,860 ($908,860) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Blue Sky 0 0 0 0 $546,541 ($546,541) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Income Tax Deferral Adjustments 0 0 0 0 $5,109,377 ($5,109,377) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Unbilled 0 17,984,000 0 17,984,000 $363,000 $0 $363,000 $0 $363,000 $363,000 $0 $363,000

AGA 0 0 0 0 $125,412 $0 $125,412 $0 $125,412 $125,412 $125,412
Total Industrial 1,723 1,555,138,413 0 0 1,555,138,413 $119,113,203 ($2,809,440) $116,303,764 $0 $0 $116,303,764 $269,055 $116,572,819 ($10,870,437) $105,702,382

Irrigation
41 7,986 208,736,005 (4,161,478) (4,161,478) 204,574,527 $21,405,087 $1,588,824 $22,993,911 $0 ($463,425) $22,530,486 $29,323 $22,559,809 ($2,471,628) $20,088,181
23 1 15,611 0 15,611 $1,718 $58 $1,776 $0 $0 $1,776 $1 $1,777 ($106) $1,671
48 5 65,277,600 (1,519,199) (1,519,199) 63,758,401 $4,413,931 $414,669 $4,828,599 $0 ($82,053) $4,746,546 $11,082 $4,757,628 ($470,643) $4,286,985

BPA Balancing Account 0 0 0 0 $57,704 ($57,704) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
BPA Adjustment 0 0 0 0 $298,482 ($298,482) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Demand Charge Accrual 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Solar Feed-In Revenue 0 0 0 0 $91,380 ($91,380) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gain on Sale of Asset 0 0 0 0 $120 ($120) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Accounting Adjustment 0 0 0 0 ($136,260) $136,260 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Revenue Adjustment - Deferred NPC 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Adjustment - I&D Reserve 0 0 0 0 ($43,974) $43,974 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Community Solar Revenue 0 0 0 0 $8,283 ($8,283) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

DSM 0 0 0 0 $688,938 ($688,938) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Blue Sky 0 0 0 0 $468 ($468) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Income Tax Deferral Adjustments 0 0 0 0 $896,180 ($896,180) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Unbilled 0 274,000 0 274,000 ($1,309,000) $0 ($1,309,000) $0 ($1,309,000) ($1,309,000) $0 ($1,309,000)

AGA 0 0 0 0 $175,781 $0 $175,781 $0 $175,781 $175,781 $175,781
Total Irrigation 7,992 274,303,216 (5,680,677) (5,680,677) 268,622,539 $26,548,837 $142,229 $26,691,067 $0 ($545,478) $26,145,589 $40,406 $26,185,995 ($2,942,377) $23,243,618

Lighting
15 34 54,083 0 54,083 $9,861 $329 $10,191 $0 $10,191 $15 $10,206 ($839) $9,367
23 14 596,926 0 596,926 $141,868 $1,757 $143,625 $0 $143,625 $187 $143,812 ($8,551) $135,261
50 207 7,138,016 0 7,138,016 $925,343 $29,029 $954,372 $0 $954,372 $1,035 $955,407 ($83,343) $872,064

Page 3.1.3

CUSTOMERS KWH REVENUES

Type 1
Type 2 Type 3

305 305 Temperature Type 1 Total Type 1 305 Remove Actual Normalizing Temperature Total Type 2 Total Type 3 Total
Average Booked Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted Booked Tariff Riders Base Rate Adjustments Adjustment Type 1 Adjusted Adjustments Type 2 Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted

Customers kWh kWh kWh kWh Revenues $ Revenues $ $ Revenues $ Revenues $ Revenues
51 874 19,613,327 0 19,613,327 $4,224,118 $124,640 $4,348,758 $0 $4,348,758 $4,796 $4,353,554 ($379,773) $3,973,781
52 32 261,166 0 261,166 $39,457 $1,230 $40,687 $0 $40,687 $0 $40,687 ($3,549) $37,138
53 313 11,344,940 0 11,344,940 $824,680 $26,774 $851,453 $0 $851,453 $911 $852,364 $7,631 $859,995

Solar Feed-In Revenue 0 0 0 0 $13,875 ($13,875) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gain on Sale of Asset 0 0 0 0 $884 ($884) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Accounting Adjustment 0 0 0 0 ($20,379) $20,379 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Revenue Adjustment - Deferred NPC 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Adjustment - I&D Reserve 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Community Solar Revenue 0 0 0 0 $878 ($878) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

DSM 0 0 0 0 $180,756 ($180,756) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Income Tax Deferral Adjustments 0 0 0 $129,215 ($129,215) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Unbilled 0 (2,345,000) 0 (2,345,000) ($367,000) $0 ($367,000) $0 ($367,000) ($367,000) $0 ($367,000)
AGA 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Lighting 1,474 36,663,458 0 0 36,663,458 $6,103,555 ($121,470) $5,982,085 $0 $0 $5,982,085 $6,944 $5,989,029 ($468,424) $5,520,605

TOTAL COMPANY 628,262 12,993,459,205 36,329,971 36,329,971 13,029,789,176 $1,294,238,050 $7,117,189 $1,301,355,239 $0 $4,438,352 $1,305,793,591 $2,193,630 $1,307,987,221 ($103,684,000) $1,204,303,221

Page 3.1.4

PacifiCorp
Oregon Results of Operation - December 2020
Historical 12 Months Ended December 2020
Revenue Adjustments Details

Remove Tariff Riders
305 Solar Gain on Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Income Tax Other Sch 98 Sch 95 Sch 104 Sch 192 Sch 195 Sch 203 Sch 204 Sch 207 Total Actual Demand

Booked Feed-In Sale of Accounting Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment DSM Blue Sky Deferral Customer Retail BPA Pilot Cost Adj. OCAT Def. Acctng. Fed. Tax Act Renw Rsrc Def OSIP Comm. Sol. Remove Base Rate Charge
Revenues Revenue Asset Adjustments Deferred NPC I&D Reserve Community Sol. Revenue Revenue Adjustments Revenue Adjust Adjust Adjust Adjust Adjust Adjust Adjust Adjust Tariff Riders Revenues Accrual

[…]

escalated prospectively by labor group to December 2021 (see page 4.3.3).  Union and non-union costs
were escalated using the contractual and target rates found on page 4.3.4.

4. Compensation related to the Annual Incentive Plan is included at fifty percent of the December 2021
target level. The Annual Incentive Plan is the second step of a two-stage compensation philosophy that
provides employees with market average compensation with a portion at risk and based on
achieving annual goals. Union employees do not participate in the Company's Annual Incentive
Plan; instead, they receive annual increases to their wages that are reflected in the escalation
described above.

5. Pro Forma December 2021 pension and employee benefit expenses are based on either
actuarial projections or are calculated by using actual December 2020 data escalated to December 2021.
These expenses can be found on page 4.3.6.

6. Payroll tax calculations can be found on page 4.3.7.

Page 4.3.2
PacifiCorp
Oregon Results of Operations - December 2020
Wage and Employee Benefit Adjustment

Actual Annualized Pro Forma

 Account  Description
 12 Months Ended

December 2020
 12 Months Ended

December 2020
 Adjustment

 12 Months Ending
December 2021

 Adjustment  Ref.

5001XX Regular Ordinary Time 441,331,508 442,716,769   1,385,260   449,349,382   6,632,614
5002XX Overtime 74,024,420 74,256,770 232,349   75,369,256   1,112,487
5003XX Premium Pay 11,394,702 11,430,468 35,766   11,601,715 171,247

Subtotal for Escalation 526,750,631 528,404,006   1,653,376   536,320,354   7,916,347 4.3.3&4

5005XX Unused Leave Accrual 5,191,972 5,208,268 16,297 5,286,297 78,028 4.3.5
500600 Temporary/Contract Labor -   -   -   -   -
500700 Severance Pay 2,116,744 2,116,744 -   2,116,744 -
500850 Other Salary/Labor Costs 5,370,692 5,370,692 -   5,370,692 -
50109X Joint Owner Cutbacks (1,127,299) (1,130,838) (3,538) (1,147,780) (16,942) 4.3.5

Subtotal Bare Labor 538,302,739 539,968,873   1,666,134   547,946,306   7,977,434

500410 Annual Incentive Plan 22,098,159 22,098,159 -   16,624,847   (5,473,312) 4.3.5
Total Incentive 22,098,159 22,098,159 -   16,624,847   (5,473,312)

-
500250 Overtime Meals 1,495,655 1,495,655 -   1,495,655 -
50040x Bonus and Awards 6,887,562 6,887,562 -   6,887,562 -
501325 Physical Exam 61,330 61,330 -   61,330 -
502300 Education Assistance 153,198 153,198 -   153,198 -
580899 Mining Salary/Benefit Credit (229,108) (229,108)   -   (229,108) -

Total Other Labor 8,368,638 8,368,638 -   8,368,638 -

Subtotal Labor and Incentive 568,769,536 570,435,669   1,666,134   572,939,791   2,504,122

50110X Pensions 6,313,941 6,313,941 -   5,701,131 (612,810) 4.3.6
501115 SERP Plan -   -   -   -   - 4.3.6
50115X Post Retirement Benefits 1,005,721 1,005,721 -   2,385,098   1,379,377 4.3.6
501160 Post Employment Benefits 7,078,077 7,078,077 -   5,135,944   (1,942,133) 4.3.6

Total Pensions 14,397,739 14,397,739 -   13,222,173   (1,175,566) 4.3.6

501102 Pension Administration 1,265,609 1,265,609 -   808,663 (456,946) 4.3.6
50112X Medical 54,497,013 54,497,013 -   60,250,748   5,753,735 4.3.6

[…]

Oregon Solar Project 555NPC 3 1,927,481   OR Situs 1,927,481   5.1.4

Resonable Energy Price Realloc. 555NPC 3 (1,450,888)   SG 27.138% (393,744)   5.1.5
Resonable Energy Price Realloc. 555NPC 3 5,267   OR Situs 5,267   5.1.5

Description of Adjustment:
This net power cost adjustment normalizes power costs by adjusting sales for resale, purchased power, wheeling and fuel in a
manner consistent with the contractual terms of sales and purchase agreements, and normal hydro and temperature conditions
for the 12 month period ending December 2021. The GRID study for this adjustment is based on temperature adjusted
normalized loads for the 12 months ended December 2020.

PacifiCorp
Oregon Results of Operations - December 2020
Net Power Cost Adjustment

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Total Remove Non-NPC / Unadjusted Type 1 Type 1 Type 3 Type 3 2020

Account NPC Mechanism NPC Adjustments Normalized NPC Pro Forma NPC Adjustment Protocol
Description FERC Account (B Tabs) Accruals (1) + (2) (3) + (4) (6) - (5) Factor

Sales for Resale  (Account 447)
Existing Firm Sales PPL 447.12 - - - - - - - SG
Existing Firm Sales UPL 447.122 - - - - - - - SG
Post-merger Firm Sales 447.13, .14, .20, .61, .62 176,382,190 - 176,382,190 - 176,382,190 290,531,154 114,148,964 SG
Non-firm Sales 447.5 - - - - - - - SE
Transmission Services 447.9 134,586 (134,586) - - - - - S
On-system Wholesale Sales 447.1 12,734,098 (12,734,098) - - - - - S

Total Revenue Adjustments 189,250,874 (12,868,684) 176,382,190 - 176,382,190 290,531,154 114,148,964

Purchased Power (Account 555)
Existing Firm Demand PPL 555.66 - - - - - 17,329,314 17,329,314 SG
Existing Firm Demand UPL 555.68 - - - - - 13,189,612 13,189,612 SG
Existing Firm Energy 555.65, 555.69 - - - - - 69,836,327 69,836,327 SE
Post-merger Firm 555.26, .55, .59, .61, .62, .63, .64, .67, .8 641,545,731 - 641,545,731 - 641,545,731 595,998,608 (45,547,123) SG
Post-merger Firm - Situs 555.27 8,432,769 - 8,432,769 - 8,432,769 - (8,432,769) UT
Secondary Purchases 555.7, 555.25 4,531,043 - 4,531,043 - 4,531,043 - (4,531,043) SE
NPC Deferral Mechanism 555.57 52,596,049 (52,596,049) - - - - - OTHER
Seasonal Contracts - - - - - - - SG
Wind Integration Charge - - - - - - - SG
RPS Compliance Purchases 555.22,555.23,555.24 19,113 (19,113) - - - - - OTHER
BPA Regional Adjustments 555.11, 555.12, 555.133 - - - - - - - S
Post-merger Firm Type 1 - - - 63,071,752 63,071,752 - (63,071,752) SG

Total Purchased Power Adjustment 707,124,705 (52,615,162) 654,509,543 63,071,752 717,581,295 696,353,861 (21,227,434)

Wheeling (Account 565)
Existing Firm PPL 565.26 - - - - - 22,001,264 22,001,264 SG
Existing Firm UPL 565.27 - - - - - - - SG
Post-merger Firm 565.0, 565.46, 565.1 129,560,729 - 129,560,729 - 129,560,729 108,504,569 (21,056,159) SG
Non-firm 565.25 11,627,496 - 11,627,496   - 11,627,496   5,571,569 (6,055,927) SE

Total Wheeling Expense Adjustment 141,188,225 - 141,188,225 - 141,188,225 136,077,403 (5,110,822)

Fuel Expense (Accounts 501, 503 and 547)
Fuel - Overburden Amortization - Idaho 501.12 (127,464) - (127,464) - (127,464) - 127,464 ID
Fuel - Overburden Amortization - Wyoming 501.12 (358,652) - (358,652) - (358,652) - 358,652 WY
Fuel Consumed - Coal 501.1 583,219,050 - 583,219,050 - 583,219,050 610,052,543 26,833,493 SE
Fuel Consumed - Gas 501.35 10,922,588 - 10,922,588 - 10,922,588 9,649,373 (1,273,216) SE
Steam From Other Sources 503 6,509,106 - 6,509,106 - 6,509,106 4,415,006 (2,094,100) SE
Natural Gas Consumed 547.1 250,219,143 - 250,219,143 - 250,219,143 220,885,835 (29,333,308) SE
Simple Cycle Combustion Turbines 547.1 2,401,639 - 2,401,639 - 2,401,639 2,631,165 229,526 SE
Cholla/APS Exchange 501.1 42,413,061 - 42,413,061 - 42,413,061 - (42,413,061) SE
Fuel Regulatory Costs Deferral and Amort 501.15 6,207,125 (6,207,125) - - - - - S
Fuel Regulatory Costs Deferral and Amort 501.15 3,566,390 (3,566,390) - - - - - SE
Miscellaneous Fuel Costs 501.0, .2, .3, .4, .45, .5, .51 14,761,698 (14,761,698) - - - - - SE
Miscellaneous Fuel Costs - Cholla 501.2,501.45 1,593,665 (1,593,665) - - - - - SE

Total Fuel Expense 921,327,349 (26,128,878) 895,198,471 - 895,198,471 847,633,921 (47,564,550)

Net Power Cost 1,580,389,405 (65,875,356) 1,514,514,048 63,071,752 1,577,585,800 1,389,534,031 (188,051,770)
Ref 5.1 Ref 5.1.3 Ref 5.1

Page 5.1.1

PacifiCorp Study Results
Results of Operations MERGED PEAK/ENERGY SPLIT
Net Power Costs ($)
Period Ending 12/31/2021

Merged Pre-Merger Pre-Merger
01/21-12/21 Demand Energy Non-Firm Post-Merger

SPECIAL SALES FOR RESALE
Pacific Pre Merger - -
Post Merger 290,531,154   290,531,154
Utah Pre Merger - -
NonFirm Sub Total - -

-------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- --------------------
TOTAL SPECIAL SALES 290,531,154   - - - 290,531,154

PURCHASED POWER & NET INTERCHANGE
BPA Peak Purchase - -

[…]

Elec. Plant Acq. Acc. Amort. 115 3 (4,781,559)   SG 27.138% (1,297,627)   8.8.1

Description of Adjustment:
This adjustment walks forward Electric Plant Acquisition the base period (12 months ended December 2020) to pro forma period
levels (12 months ending December 2021). This adjustment also reflects the amortization of Oregon's Deferred FERC OATT
Revenues and Depreciation Decrease Deferral, both of which was approved to begin amortization in the resolution of the Company's
most recent general rate case, Docket No. UE 374.

PacifiCorp Page 8.8.1

Oregon Results of Operations - December 2020

Regulatory Asset Amortization

Electric Plant Acquisition Adjustment

Adjust Base Period to Pro Forma Period

Amortization Gross Acq. Acc Amort

Pro Forma Amount (below) 4,781,559   144,704,699   (137,980,477)

Base Period Amount (below) 4,781,559   144,704,699   (133,198,918)

Pro Forma Adjustment -   -   (4,781,559)

Ref. 8.8 Ref. 8.8 Ref. 8.8

Year Beg Balance End Balance

Gross Accumulated Accumulated

Acquisition Amortization Amortization Amortization Gross Acq Acc Amort

Opening Balance 144,704,699   (130,808,138)

2020 January 144,704,699   (130,808,138)   (398,463)   (131,206,601)

February 144,704,699   (131,206,601)   (398,463)   (131,605,064)

March 144,704,699   (131,605,064)   (398,463)   (132,003,528)

April 144,704,699   (132,003,528)   (398,463)   (132,401,991)

May 144,704,699   (132,401,991)   (398,463)   (132,800,454)

June 144,704,699   (132,800,454)   (398,463)   (133,198,918)

July 144,704,699   (133,198,918)   (398,463)   (133,597,381)

August 144,704,699   (133,597,381)   (398,463)   (133,995,844)

September 144,704,699   (133,995,844)   (398,463)   (134,394,307)

October 144,704,699   (134,394,307)   (398,463)   (134,792,771)

November 144,704,699   (134,792,771)   (398,463)   (135,191,234)

December 144,704,699   (135,191,234)   (398,463)   (135,589,697)   144,704,699   (133,198,918)

Base Period Amort = (4,781,559)

2021 January 144,704,699   (135,589,697)   (398,463)   (135,988,160)

February 144,704,699   (135,988,160)   (398,463)   (136,386,624)

March 144,704,699   (136,386,624)   (398,463)   (136,785,087)

April 144,704,699   (136,785,087)   (398,463)   (137,183,550)

May 144,704,699   (137,183,550)   (398,463)   (137,582,014)

June 144,704,699   (137,582,014)   (398,463)   (137,980,477)

July 144,704,699   (137,980,477)   (398,463)   (138,378,940)

August 144,704,699   (138,378,940)   (398,463)   (138,777,403)

September 144,704,699   (138,777,403)   (398,463)   (139,175,867)

October 144,704,699   (139,175,867)   (398,463)   (139,574,330)

November 144,704,699   (139,574,330)   (398,463)   (139,972,793)

December 144,704,699   (139,972,793)   (398,463)   (140,371,257)   144,704,699   (137,980,477)

Pro Forma Amort = (4,781,559)

Rate Base

13 Month Avg Bal

PacifiCorp Page 8.8.2

Oregon Results of Operations - December 2020
Regulatory Asset Amortization

Electric Plant Acquisition Adjustment

GL Account 140800 - Actuals for 12 Months Ended December 2020

Addition / Accumulated

Year Month Amortization Amount

2019 12 - 156,468,483

2020 1 - 156,468,483

2020 2 - 156,468,483

2020 3 - 156,468,483

2020 4 - 156,468,483

2020 5 - 156,468,483

2020 6 - 156,468,483

2020 7 - 156,468,483

2020 8 - 156,468,483

2020 9 - 156,468,483

2020 10 - 156,468,483

2020 11 - 156,468,483

2020 12 - 156,468,483

[…]

GL Account 145800 - Actuals for 12 Months Ended December 2020

Accumulated

Year Month Amort. Amount

2019 12 (423,600)   (132,253,226)

2020 1 (423,600)   (132,676,826)

2020 2 (423,600)   (133,100,425)

2020 3 (423,600)   (133,524,025)

2020 4 (423,600)   (133,947,624)

2020 5 (423,600)   (134,371,224)

2020 6 (423,600)   (134,794,824)

2020 7 (423,600)   (135,218,423)

2020 8 (423,600)   (135,642,023)

2020 9 (423,600)   (136,065,622)

2020 10 (423,600)   (136,489,222)

2020 11 (423,600)   (136,912,821)

2020 12 (423,600)   (137,336,421)

System-allocated amount (135,589,698)   Ref. Tab B-15 & 8.8.1

Utah-situs amount (1,746,724)   Ref. Tab B-15

(137,336,421)

GL Account Balance

Account Number 145800

Calendar year 2020

PacifiCorp Page 8.8.4

Oregon Results of Operations - December 2020

Regulatory Assets & Liabilities Amortization

FERC OATT Revenues Deferral (Post 2017)

Amortization
Base Period Amount (below) -

Pro Forma Amount (below) 4,214,114
Adjustment: (4,214,114)

Ref. 8.8

Opening Bal. Accrual1 Adjustments Interest1 Ending Bal.
Opening Bal. (35,770,104)

2020 January (35,770,104)   (1,089,395)   - (237,484) (37,096,983)
February (37,096,983)   (634,425)   - (237,611) (37,969,019)
March (37,969,019)   (665,208)   7,133,899   (243,247) (31,743,576)
April (31,743,576)   63,365   - (178,600) (31,858,810)
May (31,858,810)   (694,259)   - (204,535) (32,757,604)
June (32,757,604)   (1,626,671)   - (215,394) (34,599,669)

July (34,599,669)   (1,641,736)   - (224,950) (36,466,354)

August (36,466,354)   (1,869,353)   - (237,528) (38,573,235)

September (38,573,235)   (1,636,613)   26,889,854   (164,783) (13,484,777)

October (13,484,777)   (1,029,923)   - (88,910) (14,603,609)

November (14,603,609)   (682,006)   - (94,911) (15,380,526)

December (15,380,526)   962,810   - (94,622) (14,512,338)

Opening Bal. Amortization Adjustments Interest2
Ending Bal.

2021 January (14,512,338)   385,858   (31,383)   (14,157,863)
February (14,157,863)   385,858   (30,606)   (13,802,612)

March (13,802,612)   385,858   2,631,642   (26,944)   (10,812,057)

April (10,812,057)   339,616   (23,324)   (10,495,765)

May (10,495,765)   339,616   (22,631)   (10,178,781)

June (10,178,781)   339,616   (21,936)   (9,861,101)

July (9,861,101)   339,616   (21,240)   (9,542,726)

August (9,542,726)   339,616   (20,542)   (9,223,652)

September (9,223,652)   339,616   (19,843)   (8,903,879)

October (8,903,879)   339,616   (19,142)   (8,583,406)
November (8,583,406)   339,616   (18,440)   (8,262,230)
December (8,262,230)   339,616   (17,736)   (7,940,350)

Pro Forma Amort = 4,214,114

Note:
1. Interest rate in deferral period per approved WACC from UE-263.
2. Interest rate in amortization period per UM-1147, MBT Rate, approved January 17, 2020.

PacifiCorp Page 8.8.5

Oregon Results of Operations - December 2020

Regulatory Assets & Liabilities Amortization

FERC OATT Revenues Deferral (Post 2017)

GL Account 288232 - Actuals for 12 Months Ended December 2020

Accumulated

Year Month Accrual Adjustment Interest Amount

2019 12 (223,901)   (225,030)   (35,770,104)

2020 1 (1,089,395)   (237,484)   (37,096,983)

2020 2 (634,425)   (237,611)   (37,969,019)

2020 3 (665,208)   7,133,899   (243,247)   (31,743,576)

2020 4 63,365   (178,600)   (31,858,810)

2020 5 (694,259)   (204,535)   (32,757,604)

2020 6 (1,626,671)   (215,394)   (34,599,669)

2020 7 (1,641,736)   (224,950)   (36,466,354)

2020 8 (1,869,353)   (237,528)   (38,573,235)

2020 9 (1,636,613)   26,889,854   (164,783)   (13,484,777)

2020 10 (1,029,923)   (88,910)   (14,603,609)

2020 11 (682,006)   (94,911)   (15,380,526)

2020 12 962,810   (94,622)   (14,512,338)

Ref 8.8.4

GL Account Balance

Account Number 288232

Calendar year 2020

PacifiCorp Page 8.8.6

Oregon Results of Operations - December 2020

Regulatory Assets & Liabilities Amortization

Oregon Depreciation Decrease Deferral

Amortization
Base Period Amount (below) -

Pro Forma Amount (below) 2,694,604
Adjustment: (2,694,604)

Ref. 8.8

Opening Bal. Accrual Amortization Interest1 Ending Bal.
Opening Bal. (6,527,880)

2020 January (6,527,880)   (71,566)   - (41,685) (6,641,130)
February (6,641,130)   (71,566)   - (42,404) (6,755,100)
March (6,755,100)   (71,566)   - (43,128) (6,869,794)
April (6,869,794)   (71,566)   - (43,856) (6,985,216)
May (6,985,216)   (71,566)   - (44,589) (7,101,371)
June (7,101,371)   (71,566)   - (45,327) (7,218,264)

July (7,218,264)   (71,566)   - (46,069) (7,335,899)

August (7,335,899)   (71,566)   - (46,816) (7,454,281)

September (7,454,281)   (71,566)   - (47,568) (7,573,415)

October (7,573,415)   (71,566)   - (48,325) (7,693,306)

November (7,693,306)   (71,566)   - (48,325) (7,813,197)

December (7,813,197)   (71,566)   - (50,614) (7,935,376)

Opening Bal. Accrual Amortization Interest2
Ending Bal.

2021 January (7,935,376)   - 224,550   (8,084)   (7,718,910)
February (7,718,910)   - 224,550   (7,860)   (7,502,220)

March (7,502,220)   - 224,550   (7,636)   (7,285,306)

April (7,285,306)   - 224,550   (7,412)   (7,068,167)

May (7,068,167)   - 224,550   (7,188)   (6,850,805)

June (6,850,805)   - 224,550   (6,963)   (6,633,218)

July (6,633,218)   - 224,550   (6,738)   (6,415,406)